

# Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date:	5/4/2021	<b>Effective Date:</b>	6/25/2021		
<b>Reference No.:</b>	CB-027-2021	<b>Chapter Number:</b>	13		
Draft No.:	1	Public Hearing Date:	5/4/2021 @ 10:00 AM		
Proposer(s):	Hawkins				
Sponsor(s):	Hawkins, Streeter, Davis, Harrison, Franklin, Dernoga, Turner and Ivey				
Item Title:	AN ACT CONCERNING 2021-2022 COMPENSATION REVIEW BOARD - REVISED APPOINTMENTS for the purpose of revising certain appointments to the Compensation Review Board; and generally regarding the Compensation Review Board.				
Drafter	Kathleen H. Canning Leg	islative Officer			

Drafter:		Kathl	een H	. Cann	ing, Le	gisla	tive O	officer	

Resource Personnel: Colette R. Gresham, Associate Council Administrator

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:			
03/23/2021	County Council	presented and referred	COW			
04/00/2021	Action Text: This Council Bill was presented by Council Member Hawkins and referred to the Sitting as the Committee of the Whole.					
04/08/2021	COW	Favorably recommended	County Council			
	by the following vote: Aye: 11 Hawkins	, Anderson-Walker, Davis, De	-			
	•	, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and T	-			
04/13/2021	County Council	introduced				
05/04/2021	Action Text: This Council Bill was in Harrison, Franklin, Der County Council	ntroduced by Council Member noga, Turner and Ivey. public hearing held	rs Hawkins, Streeter, Davis,			
	Action Text: This Public Hearing wa	s held.				
05/04/2021	County Council	enacted				

#### Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Taveras, seconded by Council Member Turner, that this Council Bill be enacted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and Turner

05/12/2021 County Executive

#### Action Text:

This Council Bill was signed

#### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

State and County laws provide for the appointment of a Compensation Review Board which consists of seven (7) citizens, three (3) appointed by the County Council and three (3) appointed by the County Executive, and one (1) Chairperson, who shall be jointly agreed upon by the County Executive and the Chair of the County Council. CB-2-2021 made Compensation Review Board appointments. Subsequent to the enactment of CB-2-2021, the County Council and County Executive were advised that an appointee, which is a designee of the County Executive, is unable to serve. This bill appoints an alternate member of the Compensation Review Board, Mr. Dennis Brownlee.

signed

Document(s): B2021027, CB-027-2021 AIS, CB-027-2021 Report